

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10192/2022

Priyansha Gupta

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India & Others.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Priyansha Gupta, petitioner through Video Conferencing.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Maharshi, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Udit Sharma Advocate. Mr. Devesh Yadav Advocate on behalf of Mr. R.D. Rastogi, Additional Solicitor General Mr. Sourabh Jain Advocate on behalf of Mr. Kinshuk Jain Advocate.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

31/08/2023

Heard.

Application (I.A. No.1/2022) for impleading the Secretary of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of India as party is allowed.

Amended cause title is taken on record.

Reply has been filed by all the respondents including newly impleaded respondent.

Petitioner appearing through video conferencing would submit that copy of reply filed by Union of India has not been supplied to her.

Let it be done within three days and the case be listed on 19.09.2023.

Learned counsel for the Union of India would submit that University of Health and Welfare has already written to Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology to take strict action against the violators for online sale of Electronic Cigarettes.

On the next date of hearing, learned counsel for the Union of India shall inform the Court as to what steps have been taken to prevent online sale of Electronic Cigarettes.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),J